Dear

21 February 2024

ATISN 20244 — Hospital Bank Questions

Thank you for your request to the Welsh Government for information under the Freedom of
Information Act (2000) received on 21 February 2024 relating to the hospital bank staffing.
You requested the following:

What communication have you received from NHSI and NHSE in regards to moving
locum agency doctors on to hospital bank between August 2022 & August 20237

What additional communication has your trust received in the year 2024 in regards to
moving doctors from agency on to bank?

What, (in both percentage and nominal terms) of your temporary doctor staffing
spend went on bank in the last 12 months? Please provide figures for the 12 months
previous for comparison.

What set rates do you use for your bank staff at SHO, SpR & Consultant levels?

How many full time doctor rota gaps are covered long term by bank staff in your
trust? How many of these roles are covered at your set bank rates and how many are
over these rates?

How many doctors have been moved from agency directly to your bank in the last 12
months? Of these, please provide a breakdown of the cost increases or savings that
have been made per doctor.

What is the most you have spent on a single Bank shift in the last 12 months and
what grade/specialty was it to cover? What is the most you have spent on a single
agency locum shift in the last 12 months and what grade/specialty was it to cover?

Please provide a breakdown as to how you work out the real cost of each bank shift.
This should be pay rate, employment taxes (ENI + AL), Pension costs, annual leave
and study leave, and third party bank fees.

When quoting a PAYE rate for your bank staff, is WTR included in this cost or is it an
additional cost on top?

What % Pension contribution from the trust is paid to bank workers as Employer
Contribution?

What was your total doctors bank spend in 2022 and 2023, what was your agency
spend for the same period?

How many doctors were moved from working via an agency in 2023 on to the bank?

Is your bank ran by staff on the hospital’s payroll or via a third party?



e If using a 3rd party for your bank services, what is the charge for their services and
how is this calculated as part of your bank spend? Do they charge per hour, per shift,
or a monthly fixed cost?

Response
Welsh Government does not hold the information you have requested.
This information you are seeking would be available from individual health boards, and you

may wish to contact them directly on this matter. The following link will provide contact
points for each health board in Wales: About Us - NHS Wales

Next Steps

The request you sent me contains personal information about you - for example, your name
and address. The Welsh Government will be the data processor for this information and, in
accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation, it will be processed in order to
fulfil our public task and meet our legal obligations under the Act to provide you with a
response.

We will only use this personal information to deal with your request and any matters which
arise as a result of it. We will keep your personal information and all other information
relating to your request for three years from the date on which your request is finally closed.
Your personal information will then be disposed of securely.

Under data protection legislation, you have the right:

* to be informed of the personal data we hold about you and to access it

» to require us to rectify inaccuracies in that data

* to (in certain circumstances) object to or restrict processing

« for (in certain circumstances) your data to be ‘erased’

* to (in certain circumstances) data portability

to lodge a complaint with the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) who is our
independent regulator for data protection

For further information about the information which the Welsh Government holds and its
use, or if you wish to exercise your rights under the GDPR, please see contact details
below:

Data Protection Officer

Welsh Government

Cathays Park

CARDIFF

CF10 3NQ

Email: DataProtectionOfficer@gov.wales

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government’s handling of your request, you can ask for an
internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal
review should be addressed to the Welsh Government’s Freedom of Information Officer at:
Information Rights Unit,

Welsh Government,


https://www.nhs.wales/about-us/
mailto:DataProtectionOfficer@gov.wales

Cathays Park,
Cardiff,
CF10 3NQ

or Email: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information
Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner’s Office,

Woycliffe House,

Water Lane,

Wilmslow,

Cheshire,

SK9 5AF.

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it
has been through our own internal review process

Yours sincerely,


mailto:Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

